
 

Overview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny Committee        

AGENDA    
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 9 December 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Jeff Anderson 
Michael Borio 
Kiran Ramchandani  

 

Richard Almond 
Kam Chana 
Chris Mote 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt / Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs A Khan/1 Vacancy 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
2. Adam Swersky 
3. Phillip O'Dell 
4. Antonio Weiss 
5. Jo Dooley 

 

1. Susan Hall 
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
3. Lynda Seymour 
4. Stephen Wright  
 

  

 
Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2014 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (To Follow) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 4 December 
2014.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public / Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (if any) 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2014 

 
7. PROGRAMME MINERVA   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Resources 

 
8. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SELF-ASSESSMENT   (Pages 17 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Children and Families 

 
9. CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION   (Pages 29 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Children and Families 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Thursday 4 December 2014 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AND SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEES 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

9th December 2014 

Subject: 

 

Programme Minerva 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom Whiting 
Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Cllr Stephen Wright – Policy  
Cllr Adam Swersky – Performance  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out progress to date on Programme Minerva (“Minerva”) since 
it was last presented to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in April 2014.  
Members may be aware that the programme encompasses a range of work 
streams which include: 

• The project to tender for a new ICT contract;  

• The project to review and transform the HRD service; 

• A range of work streams focussed on identifying and delivering savings 
in a number of Council departments by 1st April 2015 (Revenues & 
Benefits, Payroll & Shared Services, Human Resources (HR) and 
Finance & Assurance;  

• Further investigation of potential shared service opportunities, including 
the development of potential relationships with other Local Authorities.  

 
Recommendations:  
Members are asked to: 

I. Note current progress on Minerva to date;  
II. Offer comment on the project activities completed to date; and  

 iii.   Advise on future involvement of Overview and Scrutiny Members in    

relation to Minerva. 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 1 to 16

1



Minerva - Version 1.0    26th November 2014 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introduction 
 
The Council launched Minerva in March 2013 in response to three key 
challenges that the Council was expecting to face and plan for, namely: 
 
1. Future pressures for cost reductions anticipated from 2015/16 and 

beyond. 
 
2. The break clause provisions within the Council’s existing IT Service 

contract with Capita that could be exercised subject to one year’s prior 

[...]
 the existing contractual arrangement 
provided little “headroom” to accommodate.  The added need for the Council 
to achieve significant savings targets between 2015 and 2020 was also a 
material consideration in this decision.  

Based upon the above key factors, at the Cabinet meeting on the 15th January 
2014 it was therefore agreed: 
1. To exercise the early break clause within the Incremental Partnership 

Agreement variation for the provision of IT Services.  
2. To refrain from extending the initial period of the Incremental Partnership 

Agreement.   
3. To approve the re-tender of the IT Service contract under EU 

Procurement rules and in accordance with contract standing orders and 
delegate authority to proceed with the procurement to the Corporate 
Director of Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Communications, Performance and Resources and the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and to bring a contract award recommendation to Cabinet for 
commencement of the IT Service contract.  

4. To approve a process to appoint a Legal and Commercial provider for the 
re-tender of the IT Service. 

5. To authorise the Corporate Director of Resources to continue exploring 
the potential for a shared service arrangement with suitable partners.  

6. To approve the launch of a two-year cost reduction programme aimed at 
achieving a savings target of 17% (i.e. £2.0m per annum). 

 

5



Minerva - Version 1.0    26th November 2014 
 

Current Situation 
 
Cost Reduction  
The Council budget that was agreed in February 2014 projected a funding 
gap of £24.75m in 2015/16 and £20.765m in 2016/17.  Based upon this 
projected gap, it was apparent that savings of the magnitude required could 
only be realised through significant changes to service delivery models.  Grant 
settlement figures subsequently published indicated an estimated £75M 
budget gap for the four year period 2015/16 to 2018/19.  
 
The annual value of the services in scope under Minerva (p
[...]
that was requested by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 7th October 2014.  It 
provides a Children and Families Scorecard and a summary of Children 
and Families Services’ strengths and weaknesses (including length of time 
for assessments).   

1.2 Children and Families Self Assessment is written to capture strengths and 
areas for improvement, against the Ofsted Inspection Framework for the 
inspection of Local Authority services for Children in Need of Help and 
Protection, Children Looked After and Care Leavers.  Elected member 
scrutiny and overview of the Self Assessment and strategic response to 
areas of improvement are critical to the inspection judgement relating to 
the overall leadership, management and governance of Children and 
Families Services. 

 

Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the additional 
information. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 17 to 28

17



Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 Introduction 

At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 7th October 2014, the full 
Children and Families Self Assessment draft document was presented 
by the Corporate Director of Children and Families and the Head of 
School Improvement.  The Self Assessment has been written against 
the national Ofsted Inspection Framework for the inspection of services 
for Children in Need of Help and Protection, Children Looked After and 
Care Leavers. 

 
2.2 The Inspection Framework sets out a number of criteria against which 

inspectors would assess the effectiveness of the Local Authority 
Children and Families Services. The inspection consists of three key 
judgements: 

 
Key Judgement 1:  
The experiences and progress of children who need help and 
protection 
 
Key Judgement 2:   
The experiences and progress of children looked after and achieving  
permanence 
 
Key Judgement 3: 
Leadership, management and governance 

 
2.3 The following further information was requested: 

i Summary of strengths and weaknesses (including details about the 
length of time for assessments) 

ii A scorecard setting out performance against key indicators in 
respect of Children in Need of Help and Protection, Children 
Looked After and Care Leavers 

 
2.4 Summary of strengths and weaknesses 

 
2.4.1 Strengths  
 

• Highly effective multi-disciplinary Early Intervention Teams and 
Children’s Centres reaching over 5,000 families and children per 
year, in need of early help and support.  Early Intervention Teams 
supported 330 vulnerable families over the last 6 months 

• Strong multi – agency MASH (Multi – Agency Safeguarding Hub) 
Working together with partners effectively to ensure timely referral 
to statutory services and early help services where needed 

• Low rates of children with Children Protection Plan (CPP) for more 
than 2 years, indicating that our interventions are timely and 
appropriate (scorecard ref: TS 5) 

• Relatively low numbers of Children Looked After (CLA) compared 
with statistical neighbours. 

• Low cost placements for children looked after demonstrating cost 
effectiveness 

18



• Percentage of CLA placed more than 20 miles from home has 
reduced on the previous year (although has not met target yet TS 
20) 

• Utilisation of evidence based practice throughout the whole service 
from early intervention to targeted services aimed at improving 
outcomes for children and families. Good examples of parenting 
programmes (e.g in the first half of 2014, 80 parents involved in 
direct counselling to support their parenting capacity, to 29 parents 
of young offenders successfully completed parenting programmes, 
which included domestic violence and community recovery 
programmes) 

• Strong long term partnerships with Coram on adoption – robust 
planning and good timeliness 

• Systemic social work practice undertaken across Children and 
Families supported by Morning Lane, raising quality of practice 
through a combination of training and direct work. 

• Strong sys
[...]
sessment and the analysis of strengths and 

weaknesses, Children and Families Directorate have drawn together a 
set of improvement priorities for the coming 2 years.  These are set 
under the Child Journey Themes, which were agreed by the Council in 
2012.  Detailed actions for Service Managers and teams have been 
identified which will inform the Performance Management of services 
as well as individuals, so that weaker areas are addressed at a fast 
pace.  Annex B sets out the strategic improvement priorities for 
Children and Families. 

 

Financial Implications 
None directly in respect of this report 

 

20



 

Performance Issues 
The Children and Families scorecard provides the performance of the 
Directorate against key national indicators and local targets. 
 

Environmental Impact 
None directly in respect of this report 
 

Risk Management Implications 
If an Ofsted inspection finding for Harrow places the Council services for 
Children and Families to be inadequate, it could have significant implications 
on the resources and reputation of the Council. 

 
Equalities Implications 
Children and Families Services support the most vulnerable groups within 
Harrow. 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
Name:  
Jo Frost, Finance Business Partner - 
Children's Services 

   
 
on behalf of the 

  
Date: 27th November 2014 
 

x  Chief Financial Officer 

 
 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

NO  
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
Contact:   
Chris Spencer, Corporate Director Children and Families 
Farzana Aldridge, Head of School Improvement 
 

Background Papers:  
 
Children and Families, Self Assessment – Harrow Council 
 
Ofsted Inspection Framework for the inspection of services for Children in 
Need of Help and Protection, Children Looked After and Care Leavers – 
Ofsted 
 
Children and Families Scorecard Q1 and 2 – Harrow Council 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 2
0
1
4
-1

5
 Q

1
 I
m

p
ro
[...]
ons 

5.2 Strengthen partnerships at both a strategic and operational level to 
improve service for the most vulnerable children 

5.3 Effective LSCB holding system to account and driving up the quality and 
consistency of safeguarding practice and systems 

 

28



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\9\AI00088946\$i0l0qesw.doc 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting:  

 

9th December 2014 
 

Subject:  

 

Child Sexual Exploitation 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Chris Spencer – Director of Children 
and Families 
Chris Hogan – Independent Chair 
Harrow Safeguarding Children Board 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Cllr Simon Brown 
Children and Families 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All Wards in Harrow. 

Enclosures: 

 

No additional papers attached 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out an overview of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) – 
providing background information on the national context, providing 
information about CSE in Harrow, what activity has taken place in Harrow to 
respond to the risk of CSE.   

 
Recommendations:  
 
To note the contents of the report; and endorse strategic direction for the 
development of comprehensive partnership action plan in response to the risk 
of CSE in Harrow. The outcome of the CSE Peer Review commissioned by 
the London Association of Directors of Children’s Services to be concluded in 
December 2014 will be reported to Overview and Scrutiny Committee early in 
2015. 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 29 to 42

29



Section 2 – Report 
 
Introductory paragraph 
 

1. Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) has been a matter of focus for the 
Local Authority and the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) for 
some time, together with the broader agenda of support to vulnerable 
young people, risks regarding local gang activity and serious youth 
violence, children going missing, and domestic and sexual violence. 
The Department of Education 
[...]
ty planning.    

 
Conclusion 
 

2. For the Local Authority and LSCB, domestic and sexual violence has 
had a high profile for several years. CSE is clearly a key issue when 
considering how local resources are required to coalesce to ensure 
that there is sufficient strategic planning, driven from the very top of the 
organisation, to drive and maintain focus and meeting the challenge 
posed by this serious type of sexual abuse. 

 
3. Although the Local Authority and LSCB can show some progress in 

addressing CSE from May 2012, there remain considerable area’s to 
progress drawing together the diverse strands of policy and operational 
work, in order to develop an improved focussed strategic local 
response. 

 
4. In March 2013, the national definition of domestic and sexual abuse 

changed to included victims aged 16 and 17 years. This is leading to a 
rise in MARAC referrals. The increased focus from the Harrow Shield 
intervention, together with more targeted and effective identification 
across the LSCB partnership through operational work of the MASE, 
could well lead to a further rise in preventative, risk and rehabilitative 
CSE work. 

 

41



5. Looking forward, we may expect a rise in local children also requiring 
high threshold, and intensive packages of multi-agency support, 
including the provision of tier 2/3 CAMHS provision. 

   

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

Not Required 
 

 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

YES/ NO  
* Delete as appropriate.  

 

 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Neil Harris, Service Manager Quality Assurance 
 
 

 

42


	Agenda
	7 Programme Minerva
	8 Children and Families Self-Assessment
	Item 08 - Appendix 1 - Scorecard
	Item 08 - Appendix 2 - Strategic Improvement Priorities

	9 Child Sexual Exploitation



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2014 - 29 -

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

MINUTES

9 DECEMBER 2014

Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles

Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali
* Richard Almond
* Jeff Anderson
* Michael Borio
 Simon Brown 

* Kam Chana
 Graham Henson
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane (2)
* Kiran Ramchandani
* Lynda Seymour (3)

Voting 
Co-opted:

(Voluntary Aided)

† Mrs J Rammelt
 Reverend P Reece

(Parent Governors)

† Mrs A Khan

Non-voting
Co-opted:

* Harrow Youth Parliament Representative

In attendance:
(Councillors)

 Simon Brown
Graham Henson

Minute 53 and 54
Minute 52

* Denotes Member present
(2) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Members
† Denotes apologies received

47. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Members:



- 30 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2014

 
Ordinary Member
 

Reserve Member

Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Lynda Seymour
Councillor Paul Osborn Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane

48. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Item 8 – Children and Families Self-Assessment
Councillor Lynda Seymour declared a non-pecuniary interest in that both her 
children received speech and language therapy from Children’s Services.  
She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered.

Agenda Item 7 – Programme Minerva
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he had been a member of the Cabinet when the decision had been taken to 
end the Capita contract.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered.

49. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

50. Public Questions and Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions received 
at this meeting.

51. References from Council/Cabinet  

None received.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

52. Programme Minerva  

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director, Resources, 
which provided an update on progress to date on Programme Minerva since 
the last report in April.  He reminded the Committee of the rationale and intent 
for the programme and described the scope and market tests undertaken to 
determine which services would remain in-house and which might be 
outsourced or shared.

The Director of Customer Services and Business Transformation gave an 
update on the procurement exercise to replace the Council’s provider of ICT 
services, including the professional advice sought and the progress on short-
listing prospective contractors.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2014 - 31 -

The Portfolio Holder for Performance, Corporate Resources & Policy 
Development informed the Committee that there had been cross party 
involvement on the programme, and that the update did not entirely reflect the 
amount of work that had been undertaken to date.

The Corporate Director of Resources described research into opportunities for 
shared services, and the barriers to successful integration, which were largely 
systems based.  

Members raised the following points:

 the need for a thorough assessment of risks and mitigation measures 
for the new contracts, with appropriate penalty clauses;

 the need for full due diligence in advance of the contract being let;

 the scope for network security, back-up and resolution within 
deadlines.

A Member requested that a glossary be provided in respect of the 
abbreviations and jargon used in the report, as while this was known to the 
professionals involved, Members and the public would not necessarily be 
clear about the terms used. 

RESOLVED:  That

(1) progress to date on Programme Minerva be noted;

(2) that a further progress report be brought back to the Committee in 
6 months.

53. Children and Families Self-Assessment  

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director, Children and 
Families, which provided the additional information requested by the 
Committee at its meeting on 7 October 2014, including a ‘scorecard’ and 
summary of strengths and weaknesses.  He outlined the assessment grades, 
adding that there was now a much stricter inspection regime, and that only a 
handful of authorities achieved a ‘good’ rating.  He was satisfied that Harrow’s 
Children’s Services were in a strong, improving position, and was confident 
that no child was unsafe.  He stated that actions were being taken to achieve 
improvement where required, and that the service hoped to recruit more 
permanent social workers.  One factor shared by ‘good’ authorities was that 
staff had manageable caseloads, with an average of 15 per social worker.  
Harrow was aiming for a model caseload number of 18, but with a current 
number of 21/22, as it had not been possible to recruit a full complement of 
social workers. 

A Member commented that it would have been helpful to have the 
‘weaknesses’ listed first, as these were the areas the Committee would focus 
on within the requirement to monitor performance.   Another Member asked if 



- 32 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2014

a colour version of the report could be circulated in order to aid comparison 
and understanding of the statistics provided. 

In response to the Youth Parliament representative’s query about whether the 
closure of children’s centres would impact on the Council’s ability to deliver 
services and achieve improvements, the Corporate Director explained that the 
service would look to reach the same number of vulnerable families by using 
data and feedback to plot locations of the greatest need and target action 
accordingly.  Public consultation was underway, and would inform the final 
proposals.  He commented that keeping children safe should be a community-
led endeavour, and it was important to build capacity within the community 
and across agencies.

Members were also informed about cultural issues and the difficulty of 
identifying prospective adoptive and foster parents within specific ethnic 
groups.

RESOLVED:  That the report and additional information be noted.

54. Child Sexual Exploitation  

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director, Children and 
Families, which set out an overview of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE), 
including background information on the national context, CSE in Harrow, and 
Harrow’s response to the risk of CSE.

The Independent Chair of Harrow Safeguarding Children Board and the 
Service Manager, Quality Assurance, described the extent of the problem 
locally, and the opportunities and mechanisms for identifying those children 
most at risk, including increased awareness on the part of those working with 
children, and the wide range of symptoms and signs that could indicate a 
problem.

Members considered their role in supporting and monitoring the work of 
safeguarding teams, and compared Harrow’s position in relation to other 
boroughs.

A Member queried the use of the word ‘Asian’ in describing the identity of 
perpetrators, as he believed it was possible to specify the ethnicity of certain 
groups, and that this should be done.  

In response to a Member’s query about the scope for working with Youth 
Offending Teams and the Safer Harrow Partnership, the Independent Chair 
stated that there had been meetings with Safer Harrow Partnership in order to 
clarify roles and actions.

The Head of School Improvement explained that officers were focussing on 
school policies and procedures to increase awareness among staff and assist 
them in identifying existing or potential targets and addressing concerns.  
Schools would also look to educate children through their PHSE programmes. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2014 - 33 -

A Member added that work on combatting female genital mutilation and 
forced marriages should continue and form part of the strategy.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the report be noted;

(2) the strategic direction of the partnership action plan be endorsed.

55. Termination of the Meeting  

In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution) it was

RESOLVED:  At 

(1) 9.55 pm to continue until 10.30 pm;

(2) and at 10.25 pm to continue until 10.45 pm.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.35 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES
Chair


